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Docket Number:  22/12106 Appellants:  Brian and Elizabeth Wilkinson 
   22/12107                        14537 NE White Oak Drive 
  22/12108                        Elkhart, IA 50073 
 
Appeal:  The Appellants are requesting variances to allow two (2) separate accessory structures 
to be constructed closer to the front property line than the principal dwelling (with at least a 100-
foot setback) with a separation distance between the accessory buildings and the principal 
dwelling of greater than 150-feet. The request also includes a variance to allow the number of 
livestock animals to exceed the one-per-acre maximum. 
 
Appeals Given: See the applications for each variance, included as Attachment C, Attachment E, 
and Attachment G.  
       
Background 
The subject property is located at 14537 NE White Oak Drive, Elkhart, and is legally described as 
Lot 3, White Oak Timber Estates, which is located in Section 16, Elkhart Township. The subject 
property is 4.95 acres in area and contains a single-family residential dwelling and four 
unpermitted accessory structures.  
 
The subject property is located approximately 0.4-miles north of the intersection of NE 38th 
Street (NW White Oak Drive) and NE 142nd Avenue, and approximately one-half (1/2) mile south 
of the intersection of NE White Oak Drive and NE 150th Avenue. The subject property is zoned 
“ER” Estate Residential District, as are the surrounding properties to the North, South, and East. 
The property located West of the subject property is zoned “AG” Agricultural District. The subject 
property is located in the unincorporated community of White Oak, and features a combination 
of estate residential properties and agricultural properties. See Attachment A at the end of this 
report for an aerial vicinity map of the subject property and surrounding area.  
 
The home on the subject property gains access to NE White Oak Drive via a shared driveway 
along the northern property line with the neighboring property addressed as 14589 NE White 
Oak Drive. Those two properties, legally described as Lot 3 and Lot 4, White Oak Timber Estates, 
are bound to a singular shared driveway by a restriction on the final subdivision plat. The home 
on the subject property was constructed in 2016 and was permitted by the Polk County Public 
Works Department.  
 
Summary of Request 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 4: Use Regulations, Division 6: Accessory Regulations, 
Section 1.J stipulates that an accessory structure may not be located in front of the principal 
building unless the accessory structure: (1) Is setback a minimum of 100 feet from front property 
lines; and (2) There is a maximum separation distance between the principal building and 
accessory structure of 150 feet. 
 
Per Article 4: Use Regulations, Division 7. Animal Regulations, Section 1. Keeping of Animals (D) 
(3) of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Livestock Animals include pigs, cattle, sheep, goats, 
horses, or other large domesticated animals, are limited to one (1) per acre. 
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The applicants have requested three (3) variances for the subject property, which are notated as 
follows: 
 
Docket #22/12106: A variance to allow 56’x72’ accessory building proposed to be used for 
personal storage to be located in front of the principal structure with a setback distance from the 
front property line of greater than 100-feet, but a separation distance from the principal building 
of greater than 150-feet. The accessory building is proposed to be located 109-feet from the front 
property line, 25-feet from the southern side property line, and 192-feet from the principal 
dwelling. 
 
Docket #22/12107: A variance to allow 36’x30’ accessory building proposed to be used as a 
livestock barn to be located in front of the principal structure with a setback distance from the 
front property line of greater than 100-feet, but a separation distance from the principal building 
of greater than 150-feet. The accessory building is proposed to be located 188-feet from the front 
property line, 25-feet from the southern side property line, and 170-feet from the principal 
dwelling. 
 
Docket #22/12108: A variance to allow up to 18 Livestock Animals on the site, in lieu of the one 
(1) per acre maximum on the 4.95-acre property. With respects to best management practices in 
regards to pasture size, the appellants are proposing a maximum of four (4) head of cattle, with 
the remaining livestock animals being limited to sheep, pigs, and goats.  
 
The appellants are requesting the livestock variance to allow their children to raise livestock as 
4-H projects within Polk County. The setback variances for the accessory structures are being 
requested due to topographic difficulties on the eastern side of the property, the location of their 
septic system near the southwest corner of the dwelling on the property, and a natural 
drainageway running from the southwest corner of the property to the northeast corner of the 
property. The appellants have also requested the variance with respect to their neighbor to the 
south (14485 NE White Oak Drive) which may have sightlines to a pond located northeast of the 
subject property obstructed by the construction of the accessory structures. See Attachment B 
at the end of this report for a site plan which shows the location of the accessory structures and 
approximated sight lines from the neighboring property.  
 
Staff mailed out six (6) notices regarding this request, including the date and time of the public 
hearing, to surrounding property owners within the 250-foot notification boundary. To-date staff 
has received one (1) response in support of the requests, two (2) responses in opposition of the 
requests, and two (2) responses indicating support for the setback variances for the accessory 
structures, but opposition for the livestock variance.  
 
Natural Resources 
The subject property is not located within a mapped floodplain. The front-yard in the western 
half of the subject property is mostly flat, with the high point of the property of 970-feet above 
sea level being located near NE White Oak Drive. The eastern half of the subject property features 
much greater terrain change, with significant slopes and a low-point of approximately 930-feet 
above sea level near the northeastern corner of the property. A natural drainageway begins near 
the southwestern corner of the property, running between the house and the proposed 



3 | P a g e  
 

accessory structures, and becoming more pronounced in the eastern portion of the property, 
terminating at the pond northeast of the subject property. The accessory structures are proposed 
to be located in an area that will not require significant grading to become buildable. A Timber 
Protection Easement is in place at the southeastern corner of the property, with a 100-foot 
ponding and drainage easement being located within said Timber Protection Easement. Neither 
easements are proposed to be impacted. An additional ponding easement is in place near the 
northeastern corner of the property, which will also not be impacted.  
 
Roads & Utilities  
The subject property has approximately 308.63 feet of frontage along NE White Oak Drive, and 
takes access via a shared access along the northern property line. Access will not change with 
this proposed variance and no new driveway entrances will be permitted. Access to the proposed 
accessory buildings will need to come from a driveway extension within the subject property, or 
from the agreement of an ingress/egress easement from the adjacent property owner to the 
south, who has a nearby accessory structure with an entrance onto NE White Oak Drive.  
 
The home is served by an on-site septic system, with the tank located south of the home, and 
lateral lines extending to nearly 150-feet from the southwest corner of the home. The accessory 
structure and any fencing will be required to remain at least ten (10) feet from any point of the 
septic system. Water is gained from a 4-inch Des Moines Water Works water main along the 
western property line within a 32-foot Water Main Easement. There is also a 20-foot Public Utility 
Easement located within the front building setback of the property, and a nine (9) foot 
communications easement located along the western property line.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
Docket #10491: A variance to allow 56’x72’ accessory building proposed to be used for personal 
storage to be located in front of the principal structure with a setback distance from the front 
property line of greater than 100-feet, but a separation distance from the principal building of 
192-feet in lieu of the maximum separation distance of 150-feet. 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only 

to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the 
same zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on 
the property?       

 No. The subject property features significant topographic challenges which would 
provide challenges in siting the proposed accessory structure further east on the 
subject property, and location of the septic system further limits buildable area 
for the proposed accessory building. However, it appears at least one accessory 
structure could be constructed in a conforming location on the property.  
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2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed 
by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can 
permit uses that are prohibited in a district)  

  No.  While additional site work may be required, the appellants would be able to 
construct at least one proposed accessory building in a location on the property 
that would meet all setback requirements, such as further east along the southern 
property line.  

 
3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance 

and the public interest?  
No.   While the appellants have stated and provided exhibits which show the variance 

is required for the neighboring property owner to the south (14485 NE White Oak 
Drive) to maintain sight lines to a pond located northeast of the subject property, 
said property’s view of the pond is very limited and no documentation has been 
provided showing that the neighboring property will be negatively impacted by a 
building being constructed within that sight line. While the variance may have a 
minimal impact on adjacent properties, the subject property and adjacent 
properties will not be negatively impacted by the proposed accessory structure 
being constructed in an ordinance conforming location.  

 
4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 

applicant? 
 No. The home on the subject property was constructed by the appellants in 2016, with 

no Polk County regulations requiring the home to be constructed nearly 300-feet 
from the front property line. Constructing the home closer to the front property 
line would have resulted in more buildable area on the subject property.  

 
5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 

8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 
  Yes. The appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County 

Zoning Ordinance. The accessory structure is required to be a minimum of ten (10) 
feet away from the principal dwelling and the on-site septic system. 

 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.  Since items 1-
5 were not all answered in the affirmative, staff recommends denial of the requested variance. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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Docket #10492: A variance to allow 36’x30’ accessory building proposed to be used as a livestock 
barn to be located in front of the principal structure with a setback distance from the front 
property line of greater than 100-feet, but a separation distance from the principal building of 
170-feet in lieu of the maximum separation distance of 150-feet. 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only 

to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the 
same zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on 
the property?       

 No. The subject property features significant topographic challenges which would 
provide challenges in siting the proposed accessory structure further east on the 
subject property, and location of the septic system further limits buildable area 
for the proposed accessory building. However, it appears at least one accessory 
structure could be constructed in a conforming location on the property.  

 
2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed 

by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can 
permit uses that are prohibited in a district)  

  No.  While additional site work may be required, the appellants would be able to 
construct at least one proposed accessory building in a location on the property 
that would meet all setback requirements, such as further east along the southern 
property line. 

 
3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance 

and the public interest?  
No.   While the appellants have stated and provided exhibits which show the variance 

is required for the neighboring property owner to the south (14485 NE White Oak 
Drive) to maintain sight lines to a pond located northeast of the subject property, 
said property’s view of the pond is very limited and no documentation has been 
provided showing that the neighboring property will be negatively impacted by a 
building being constructed within that sight line. The construction of the livestock 
barn at a conforming location on the property will also reduce the potential 
nuisance the raising of livestock may present on adjacent properties as the barn 
will be located a greater distance from adjacent residences.  

 
4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 

applicant? 
 No. The home on the subject property was constructed by the appellants in 2016, with 

no Polk County regulations requiring the home to be constructed nearly 300-feet 
from the front property line. Constructing the home closer to the front property 
line would have resulted in more buildable area on the subject property. 
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5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 
8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 

  Yes. The appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County 
Zoning Ordinance. The accessory structure is required to be a minimum of ten (10) 
feet away from the principal dwelling and the on-site septic system.  

 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.  Since items 1-
5 were not all answered in the affirmative, staff recommends denial of the requested variance. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
Docket #10491: Variance to allow up to 18 Livestock Animals on the site, in lieu of the on (1) per 
acre maximum on the 4.95-acre property. 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only 

to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the 
same zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on 
the property?       

 Yes. The subject property is 4.95 acres in area located within the “ER” Estate 
Residential District, but there are multiple agricultural properties of much greater 
area located within the vicinity of the parcel. The four (4) livestock animal 
maximum imposed by the Polk County Zoning Ordinance would restrict the 
education opportunities the 4-H Program can provide to the children of the 
appellants.  

 
2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed 

by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can 
permit uses that are prohibited in a district)  

  Yes.  Residential properties in the “ER” Estate Residential District are allowed to have 
livestock that are permitted to be kept as 4-H project animals, and Polk County 
has been supportive of approving temporary variances for increased livestock for 
4-H project animals in other instances.  

 
3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance 

and the public interest?  
Yes.   The location of the livestock barn and fenced animal confining areas shall meet all 

setbacks set forth in Article 4: Use Regulations, Division 7. Animal Regulations, 
Section 1. Keeping of Animals of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance.  

 
4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 

applicant? 
 Yes. The appellants have requested a temporary variance to allow their children to 

participate in 4-H projects within Polk County. The appellants would have very 
limited options in acquiring additional property to allow them permission to 
additional livestock animals.  
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5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 
8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 
 Yes. The appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County 

Zoning Ordinance. The barn and pasture fences are required to maintain a 
minimum of ten (10) feet away from the on-site septic system, and the barn and 
pasture area shall maintain all required separation distances from neighboring 
dwelling units.  

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.  Since items 1-
5 were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance, 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. Permits shall be obtained prior for all livestock barns and any other unpermitted
accessory structures on the property prior to additional animals being brought to the site.

2. The variance shall only apply to the children of Brian and Elizabeth Wilkinson as 4-H
Project animals. When the children are no longer actively involved in 4-H the variance
shall become null and void.

3. On-site animals shall be limited to four (4) horses, cattle, or animals of, with the additional
fourteen (14) permitted livestock animals being limited to sheep, goats, or pigs.

4. The livestock barn shall be constructed in conformance will all accessory structure
regulations, as well as Keeping of Animal regulations, as set forth in the Polk County
Zoning Ordinance.

Attachments:  
Attachment A – Vicinity Map 
Attachment B – Combined Site Plan 
Attachment C – Docket 22/12106 Application 
Attachment D – Docket 22/12106 Site Plan 
Attachment E – Docket 22/12107 Application 
Attachment F – Docket 22/12107 Site Plan 
Attachment G – Docket 22/12108 Application 
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